

2

JAMMU AND KASHMIR PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Solina Srinagar, Kashmir - 190001

website:http://jkpsc.nic.in जपने email:jkpscsecretary@gmail.com

Jammu: 0191-2566528 (f) 2566530 Srinagar: 0194-2312629 (f) 2312631

Subject: Filling up of the post of Assistant Mining Engineer -rejection of candidature thereof.

<u>Notice</u> Dated: 18.07.2025

Whereas, the Department of Mining, vide letter No. GM-MNG/33/2022-04 dated 07.04.2022 and GM-MNG/33/2022-04 dated 18.04.2022, among others, referred 01 post, under OM category of Assistant Mining Engineer in the Department of Mining to the J&K Public Service Commission for selection; and,

02- Whereas, the post was advertised, vide Notification No. 20-PSC (DR-P) of 2022 dated 05.08.2022; and,

03- Whereas, the prescribed qualification for the post of Assistant Mining Engineer in the Department of Mining is as under:-

"Degree in Mining Engineering or its equivalent from a recognized Institute or Diploma in Mining and three years minimum experience in Metalliferous/Non-Metalliferous/Coal Mining Knowledge of Exploratory Mining and underground Geological Mapping in an Organization of repute"

04- Whereas, the written test was conducted on 29.08.2024 & 30.08.2024 and the result thereof was declared vide Notification No. PSC/Exam/S/2024/73 dated 06.11.2024; and,

05- Whereas, upon scrutiny of the documents it was found that the candidates whose details are given below do not possess the requisite relevant qualification for the said post, and accordingly their candidature was rejected vide Notice dated 06.06.2025, with a stipulation that if any of the candidate(s) feel aggrieved with the rejection of his candidature, he may represent before the Appellate Authority:-

Δ	S.No.	Roll No.	Name of the candidate	Qualification
		2400005	Aasif Ibni Ahad	B.Sc and Master of Technology in Applied Geology
M. 7		2400010	Ankit Dhiman	B.Tech in Mechanical Engineering
108 falam	M	2400024	Mohd Shakee!	B.Tech in Metallurgical and Materials Engineering
l		<u> </u>		L

Whereas, in response to the ibid Notice, the following two candidates have put their claim against their rejection:-

i. Mr. Aasif Ibni Ahad ii. Mr. Ankit Dhiman

Whereas, the appeal of Mr. Ankit Dhiman was examined and rejected on the following grounds:-

"The candidate possess degree in Mechanical Engineering, which is not the requisite/prescribed qualification for the post. Hence the appeal of the candidate is devoid of any merit and is accordingly rejected."

18-07-2025

J&K Public Service Commission

(P.N. Hamid) JKAS Deputy Secretary

Dated: 18.07.2025

The decision with regard to the claim of Mr. Aasif Ibni Ahad being under examination, the appeal will be disposed off separately.

No: PSC/DR/Asstt.Ming.Eng/2022

Copy to the:-

£

- 1. Private Secretary to the Chairman, J&K PSC for information of the Hon'ble Chairman.
- 2. In-Charge website for uploading the Notice on website.
- 3. Notice Board, J&K PSC Srinagar/Jammu.
- 4. Concerned.
- 5. Main file.